CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Steven R. Jones

Safeguard all official records of the City. Mayor

Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration. Kris Beard

Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the Mayor Pro Tem - District 1

City Council, staff, and the general public. John R. O’Neill

Council Member - District 2

Thu-Ha Nguyen
Council Member - District 3

Patrick Phat Bui
Council Member - District 4

Stephanie Klopfenstein
Council Member - District 5

March 12, 2018 Kim Bernice Nguyen
Council Member - District 6

Dr. Gary A. Linnemann MD

Dba Pacific Medical Clinic

1534 E. Warner Avenue, Suite A
Santa Ana, CA 92705-5475

Enclosed is a copy of Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement by and between the City of
Garden Grove and Dr. Gary A. Linnemann MD DBA Pacific Medical Clinic, to provide
pre-employment and DMV physicals for the City of Garden Grove Personnel Services
Department.

Sincerely,

Teresa Pomeroy, CMC
City Clerk

7 Vad
By: Liz Va&squez
Deputy City Clerk

Enclosure
c: Finance Department

Finance Department/Purchasing
Human Resources Department

11222 Acacia Parkway ¢ P.O.Box 3070 ¢ Garden Grove, CA 92842
www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us



CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
AMENDMENT NO. 3

To: Provide Pre-Employment and DMV Physicals for the City of Garden
Grove Personnel Services Department.

This Amendment No. 3 to Provide Pre-Employment and DMV Physicals for the City
of Garden Grove Personnel Se_;r‘ces Depa,rtﬂent for the City of Garden Grove is
made and entered Into this 5™ day of __ ﬁfd! ~2018, by and between the
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter referred twas "CITY", and Dr. Gary A.
Linnemann MD dba Pacific Medical Clinic, hereinafter referred to as
"CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY entered into Contract No. 153429 effective
February 27, 2015.

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY desire to amend the Existing Contract as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:
Section 1: T and Termination, s evised as follows:

The CITY hereby extends the performance period from February 27, 2018 to
February 26, 2019.

Section 3: Co satlon - shall be revised as H

The contract Price is hereby increased from $74,997.00 to a new Firm Fixed Price
of $99,996.00. This is an increase of $24,999.00 to cover the third option year
per Attachment A.

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force
and effect as originally executed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 3 to the
Existing Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the

date first written above.

Date: 3/ 7//.

ATTESTED:
g Iié ity

0
City Clerk (5'
pate: /%9 [/¢

Garden Grove City Attorney

3-F-(Y

Date

IICITY“
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

City Manager

4

"CONTRACTOR"
. Linnemann MD dba
Pa ediral Clinic

y: /_/
ame: ///GARY A. LINNEMANN, MD

Title: MD

Date: FEBRUARY 14, 2018

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or
Corporate Seal Is required. If a
partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to
CITY.

PACIFIC MEDICAL CLINIC
3 P 1534 E. Wamner Avenue, #A
5 Santa Ana, CA 92705



Addac hmend YA

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE & PACIFIC MEDICAL CLINIC
EMPLOYMENT MEDICAL PROTOCOLS FEE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 27, 2018

Class 1 - Office/Maintenance

Doctor’s Basic Exam

Audiometric

PPD

Substance Abuse Panel

Chest X-Ray (if needed positive PPD)
Total:

Class 2 — Field Worker/Labor

Doctor’s Basic Exam

Audiometric

PPD

Substance Abuse Panel

Back X-Ray (3 views)

Chest X-Ray (If needed positive PPD)
Total:

Class 3 — Upgrade Police Officer

Review of Previous Medical Findings
Evaluation/Full History
Total:

Class 4 - Executive/Management

Doctor’s Basic Exam

Audiometric

Chem 20 Test

12 Lead EKG (resting)

Chest X-Ray

Pulmonary Function Test

Hemocult

Substance Abuse Panel

Stress EKG Treadmill (if indicated/approved)
Total:

50.00
20.00
20.00
40.00

40.00
170.00

50.00
20.00
20.00
40.00
60.00
40.00
230.00

15.00
30.00
45.00

50.00
20.00
45.00
50.00
40.00
20.00

5.00
40.00

155.00
425.00

Page 1 of 3



Class 5 -~ Fire/Police (Pre-Placement)

Doctor’s Basic Exam
Audiometric

Chem 20 Test

Chest X-ray

Back X-ray (3 views)
Pulmonary Function
Physical Measurements
Substance Abuse Panel
Stress EKG (Treadmill)
Tetanus, If needed
Total:

Class 6 — Police Academy Check
Doctor’s Basic Exam

Substance Abuse Panel
Total:

Class 7 — DOT Bi-Annual

Doctor’s Basic Exam
Audiometric
Total:

50.00
20.00
45.00
40.00
60.00
20.00

No Charge
40.00

155.00

55.00
485.00

50.00

40.00
90.00

60.00

20.00
80.00

Class 8 — Respirator Certification/Recertification

Doctor’s Basic Exam
Chest X-Ray

12 Lead EKG (resting)
Pulmonary Function
Physical Measurements
Certification Letter
Total:

50.00

40.00 (Every 2 years)*
50.00 (Every 2 years)

20.00
No Charge

No Charge
160.00

*Employees who smoke require an annual chest x-ray

Class 9 - Pesticide Baseline

Doctor’s Basic Exam
Chem 20 Test
Cholinesterase RBC
Total:

50.00
45.00
35.00
130.00

Page 2 of 3



Class 10 - Asbhestos Certification

Doctor’s Basic Exam

Chest X-Ray

Chest X-Ray B Reader (if needed)
Pulmonary Function

Physical Measurements

Asbestos Certification Letter
Total:

Class 11 — SWAT Assignment

Review of Previous Medical Findings
Evaluation/Full History

Audiometric

Chem 20 Test

Pulmonary Function

Physical Measurements

Stress EKG (Treadmill)

Total:

Class 12 - Paramedic School

Doctor’s Basic Exam

Employee will bring medical history form that is to be used for this purpose.

Class 13 - DOT - Firefighter Bi-Annual

Evaluation/Full History

Class 14 - Cal OSHA 5100 Vaccinations

Hepatitis B Series (3 immunization series)

Measles, Mumps, Rubella (MMR)
Tetanus, Diphtheria, Pertusis (TDAP)
Varicella (Chickenpox)

Total:

50.00
40.00
58.00
20.00

No Charge

No Charge
168.00

15.00
30.00
20.00
45.00
20.00
8.00
155.00
293.00

50.00

30.00

375.00
n/a
n/a

_h/a

375.00

Page 3 of 3



4(:6}73' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE AT

6/6/2017
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: Y the certificale holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the ferms and conditions of the policy, certaln policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this centificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lisu of such sndorsement{a).

PRODUCER E 8ara Davis
Insurance Solutions ; (849)348-7400 [m (969} 3612372
Licanse #0746539 sarad@ins-solutions.com
33302 valle Rd, Suite 200 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS
8an Juan Capistrano €A 92675 INSURERA Almco Insurance Co A7 x )/ 19100
INSURED QULATH vewers: 08 (1neman - PRLE Anemecd A0 ol
DR GARY A ummé ,7/4/_5? |peweme: D22 40 /L DreoCOiE-
1534 X WARNER AVE 6TE A 7‘559? woweno: /7 350 ~{p 8 7]
/QOJIC@,OW C. Cuorm wemene: (VO eSC (o529 @ Q0 (U
CA 82705- 5475 | PBURERF :

COYERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:17-18 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICEES OF INSURANCE BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VWTH RESPECT TO mm‘i

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TE
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ki TYPE OF IURANCE =il ALY e - Pt Ly

X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABRITY EACH GCCURRENCE ) 1,000,000
TRIKIASE 1O RENTED

A JCLAIMS-MADE OCEUR | PREMISES (Boncosmince] | 8 300,000
[ ACP7021875918 €/6/2017 | €/6/2018 | MED BXP (Aryendporson) |8 5,000
= PERSONAL & ADV INURY | ¢ 1,000,000
GENT. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE ] 32,000,000
z% poey [ 188 [ Jec FRODUCTS - COMPIOP ATG | § 2,000,000

, $
| AUTOMOBAE LIABILITY . ¢ 1,000,000

A L anvaumo BUDILY IURY iPerpersen) | $
| AN SGHEQULED ACP7R21875918 €/672017 | 67672018 |EODLY MLURY (Per acaam)| § §

| X | HIRED AUTOS NOToaED *

$

| umerELLA LAB H ACCUR | EAH oCCURRENGE P

BICELsLIAB CLAINE-MADE AGGREGATE $

— s T T

RYERS CO ToN
AND EMPLOYERS LABILITY ‘
mﬂmﬂm‘fﬁ E L. EACH ACCIDENT §
FXCLUDEDY NiA
g-uuq! e "_!Em' ﬂ : £ L DISEASE - mmoﬁ
T O teenaTions beow £ L DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | §

OESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONST LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addifisnal Ramarks Schetuule, may be uitached W mors epace Is reguired)
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, IT8 OFFICER3, ENPLOYEES, AGENTS, & VOLUNTEERS ARE INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

PER ATTACHED ENDORBEMENIS.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
mougg::‘:l' THE AROVE DESCRIB!D:OUCES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE E ON DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WLL BE DELIVERED IN

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92840

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

T Alessandra/PETERS S Coa e

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
INS025 (201401)




BUSINESSOWNERS
PB 04 48 11 14

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

PREMIER BUSINESSOWNERS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

A. The following is added to Section Il. WHO IS AN
INSURED:

Any person or organization shown in the

Schedule of this endorsementis also an insured,

but only with respect to liabliity for “bodily injury”,

“property damage” or “personal and advertising

injury” caused, in whole or in part, by your acts

or omissions or the acts or omissions of those
acting on your behalf in the performance of your
ongoing operations or in connection with your
premises owned by or rented to you.

However:

1. Tha insurance afforded to such additionat
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by taw; and

2. f{f coverage provided to the additional
insured Is required by a contract or
agreement, the insurance afforded to such
additional insured will not be broader than
that which you are required by the coniract
or agreementto provide for such additional
insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to

Section lil. LIMITS OF INSURANCE AND
DEDUCTIBLE:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most wa
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available underthe applicable Limits Of
Insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever
is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the

applicable Limits Of insurance shown in the

Declarations.

C. This insurance, including any duty we have to
defend "suits", does not apply to:

1. "Bodily Injury” or "property damage” that
arises out of, in whole or in part, or is a
resutt of, in whole or in part, the active
negligance of the additional insured shown
in the Schedule of this endorsement.

2. "Personal and advertising injury" that arises
out of any independent "personal and
advertising injury” offense commitied by the
additional insured shown in the Schedule of
this endorsement.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Qrganlzation:

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
RISK MANAGEMENT
11222 ACACIA PKWY

GARDEN GROVE CA 928405208

PB04481114
ACP BPD 7621875918

Includes copyrighted matenial of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permisslon.
INSURED COPY

Reviowss mmsa as 1 nsurance lenguage

Page 1 of 1
a7 02619



EFFECTIVE DATE: 12:01 AM Standard Time, BUSINESSOWNERS
(at your principal place of business) PB 25 00 (01-01)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMPLETE NAMES & ADDRESSES OF THE ADDITIONAL INSURED
RE: PB6003

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, & VOLUNTEERS AS
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS FOR AUTOMOBILES OWNED, LEASED, HIRED, OR BORROWED BY

THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO CITY PROOF OF INSURANCE AND
ENDORSEMENT FORMS THAT CONFORM TO CITY'S REQUIREMENTS, AS APPROVED BY THE CITY
RISK MANAGEMENT

11222 ACACIA PARKWAY

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92542

Reviewsd snd »* Tsutar <@ language

2 enants

Tandgement

IS 7P

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

PB 25 00 (01-01)
ACF BPO 7621875018 INSURED COPY 47 02822



BUSINESSOWNERS
PB 60 72 07 11

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDMENT TO OTHER INSURANCE CLAUSE FOR
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - PRIMARY AND NON-
CONTRIBUTORY WHEN REQUIRED IN A WRITTEN

AGREEMENT OR CONTRACT WITH YOU

This endorsement medifies insurance provided under the following:

PREMIER BUSINESSOWNERS COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

Only with respect to any additional insured, in the COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, form PB 00 09, under
condition H. OTHER INSURANCE, paragraph 2.a. is replaced by the following:

H. OTHER INSURANCE
2. Under any liabllity caverage provided by this policy,
a. Iffor injury or loss we cover, there is other valid and collectible insurance available to any additional
insured under another policy, our obligations are limited as follows:

M

(2)

Issued by another insurer, or if there is self insurance or similar risk retention that applies to a

loss covered by this policy, then this insurance provided by us shall be excess over such other

insurance, unless you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement signed prior to the

loss that this insurance shall be primary:

(@) Then this insurance is primary. If other insurance is also primary, we will share with all that
other insurance as described in d. below; and

(b} The coverage afforded by this insurance is non-contributory with the additional insured's own
insurance.

Paragraphs (a) and (b) do not apply to other insurance to which the additional insured has been

added as an additional insured to any other person or organization's policy; or

Issued by us or any of our affiliate companies, that applies to a loss covered by this policy, then

only the highest applicable Limit of Insurance shall apply to such loss. This condition does not

apply to any policy issued by us that is designed to provide Excess or Umbrella liability insurance.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement,.

PB 607207 11

Risk Mensgement

S =2 ~/F

Includas copyrighted materal of insuranca Services Office, Inc., with ls permission. Page 1 of 1



icc/);?:‘ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE AT ke

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the cartificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
it SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate doos not confor rights to tho certificato holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).
PRODUCER CONTAGT

AN
Andrew Atsaves ERM 2404 ¥,
¢/o Artex Risk Solutions, Inc. %‘m‘ (800) 775 I&M—
8840 E. Chapasral Rd.; Sulte 275 | ADDRESS:
Scotisdale, AZ 85250 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE nAICS
INSURER A : American Zurich Insurance Compary 9+ X\/ | 40142
INSURED ; . o RERB: ”
Employers Resou‘rose’o&meque T tabor c?:ftr{etor. for co-employass of: Gary A, S
Linnemann, M.D., Inc. ¢ba: P;/clﬁc Medical Clinic INSURERC ¢ 94/9 = éA ru/j r"7L'
lso1sven A 8250 7o/ 55 7. 5500 WSURERD ; =350 Lok 2.
Boise, ID 3705 . wanene: Y PresC oS 29 @ R0/, (77
/ C CO?’)’i |
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 171D004910761 REVISION NUMBER;
THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURAMCE vem POLICY NUMBER RPN L2
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3
‘ "DAMALE TO RENTED
| cLams mace l:l OCCUR | PREMISES (Escccurmence) | $
L MED EXP (Any one persan) 3
| PERSONAL S ADVINJURY | §
_g’ﬂ. AGGREQGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3
L |roucy | |55 Loc | PRODUCTS -COMPIOP.AGG | $
OTHER: .
| AUTOMOBILE LIEILITY W s
| ] ANY AUTO incurgnos ignguage BOOILY INAURY (Per person) | §
| R onLy SCHEDULED BOOILY INJURY (Per accideng| §
HIRED NON-OWNED ’ 3
| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Qé l | (Per accidant)
Risk s
[ umemeAuAR | occur CQ' XD~ /67 U (/) |eacnocomrence s
EXCESS LiAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE [}
oep | | ReTenTIONS s
WORKERS COMPENSATION oI
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Yiu ﬂ.ﬁm{i | [&

A |AFROPIETORPARINEREXECUTVE 11, | % WC 02-78-811-02 07/01/2017 | 07/01/2018 | ELEACHACCIOENT 18 1,000,000
t"'““"‘"‘"&'.‘.., EL DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE 8 1,000,000
qé&"m"“' OF OPERATIONS beiow EL DISEASE - POLICY UMY | $ 1,000,000

Location Coverage Period:  |07/01/2017 | 07/01/2018 | Client® 642191-CA

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schadule, may be atiached if more space ks required)

c " © Gary A. Linnemann, M.D., inc. dba: Pacific Medical Clinic Praject Name: Ciy of Garden Grove
oy aor. 1534 E Wamer Ave Ste A Lonmlon: CA o Prysics Bxams
g; but not subcontractors  Santa Ana, CA 82705 mehua hend P.dysmlnd
Endorsements: Waiver of Subrogation
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
City of Garden Grove, its offi ) als, agents em ees SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELL ED BEFORE
antg volunieers oers, offic ts empoly THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Attn: Heidi Janz-Risk Management ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
14222 Acacla Parkway
Garden Grove, CA 92840 AUTHORZED REPRESENTATE
1 M Lo ate -

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,
ACORD 25 {2016/03) Tha ACORD name and laan are raalstered marks of ACORD




WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 04 03 08
{Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the schedule (This agreement applies only to the extent that you per-
form work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be $0 of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.
SCHEDULE
Person or Organization Job Description
IN FAVOR OF: Project Name: City of Garden Grove
City of Garden Grove, iis officers, officlals, agents empolyees and volunteers  Location: CA )
Afin: Heidl Janz-Risk Management Description of Job: Physical Exams
14222 Acacia Parkway Throughout Pollcy Perlod

Garden Grove, CA 92840

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement Is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: 02/15/2018 Palicy No: WC 02-78-811-02 Endorsement No:

Insured: Employers Resource of America Inc Labor Contractor, for co-employees of; Gary A.
Linnemann, M.D., Inc. dba: Pacific Medical Clinic

Insurance Company: American Zurich Insurance Company Countersigned by

WC 04 03 06

Copyright 1883 National Council on Compensation Insurance W Z}

approved as to insurance tanguage
and/or requirements.

R =k Management

/T




COOPERATIVE OF
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

Coverage through December 31, 2018

Member: Gary A. Linnemann, MD
Address: 1534 E Wamer Ave Ste A
Santa Ana, CA 92705-5420

This ceruficate confirus that, cffecive on the coverage date below, thc abovenamed physician is a member of the
Cooperative of American Physicians, Inc (CAP) and & participant in the Mutusl Protection Trust (MPT), MPT is an
unincorpargted  interindemnity  arrangement organized under Califomia Insurance Code section 12807 This  certificate
confers no rights upon the member and does not amend, extend or alter the coverags afforded under the terms,
conditions and exclusions of the MPT Agreement.

Mambership Number Medical Spocialty Coverage Date Retroactive Coverage Date
13895 Occupational Medicine Aprit 1, 2004 June 1, 1993
Subspecialty
Family Medicine, With Minor Surgery

Caverage {Claims made and pald) Currant Limits of Liability
$1,000,000 for all Claims based
Medical Professional Liability Coverage upon an Occurrence
$3,000,000 each calendar year
aggregate

The member must remain @ Member 1n good standing or wrange for Tail Coverage for any open or potential Claim that
may erise during the Coverage Period WNeither CAP nor MFT undetake nny abligation to advise any porty, other
than the named member, of any changes to or termination of this coverage.

Cooperative of American Physicians, Inc,

P el Jaqvary 08, 2018

Alfred De Leon Date
Vice President, Membership Services
Mutuai Pratection Trust




